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0101 EXEC, GEN’L & SPEC 
SCHEDS 

7,224,429 0 2.91% 210,014 -87,967 7,346,476 0 0.56% 41,067 -283,732 7,103,811

0103 WAGE BOARD 97,126 0 2.91% 2,826 -2,765 97,187 0 0.56% 548 2,981 100,716
0104 FN DIRECT HIRE (FNDH) 7,539 0 2.91% 219 1,538 9,296 0 0.56% 52 7,607 16,955
0106 BENEFIT TO FMR 

EMPLOYEES 
697 0 2.20% 15 -31 681 0 2.10% 14 26 721

0107 VOLUNTARY SEP 
INCENTIVES 

201 0 2.20% 4 1,391 1,596 0 2.10% 34 3,291 4,921

0110 UNEMPLOYMENT 
COMPENSATION 

3,489 0 2.20% 77 265 3,831 0 2.10% 80 -161 3,750

0111 DISABILITY 
COMPENSATION 

6,538 0 2.20% 144 689 7,371 0 2.10% 155 -254 7,272

0121 PCS BENEFITS 24,739 0 2.20% 544 -14,746 10,537 0 2.10% 221 428 11,186
TOTAL CIVILIAN 
PERSONNEL 
COMPENSATION

7,364,758 0 213,845 -101,628 7,476,975 0 42,171 -269,814 7,249,332

0308 TRAVEL OF PERSONS 1,162,209 0 2.10% 24,406 -163,995 1,022,620 0 2.10% 21,475 144,145 1,188,240
TOTAL TRAVEL 1,162,209 0 24,406 -163,995 1,022,620 0 21,475 144,145 1,188,240

0401 DLA ENERGY (FUEL 
PRODUCTS) 

171,198 0 3.13% 5,350 -7,848 168,700 0 1.10% 1,859 -4,140 166,419

0411 ARMY SUPPLY 55,053 0 -1.82% -1,003 -659 53,391 0 1.70% 905 7,320 61,616
0412 NAVY MANAGED SUPPLY, 

MATL 
13 0 -2.27% 0 62 75 0 0.15% 0 -4 71

0414 AIR FORCE CONSOL SUST 
AG (SUPPLY)

602 0 13.40% 81 3,478 4,161 0 5.78% 241 -3,791 611

0416 GSA SUPPLIES & 
MATERIALS 

54,341 0 2.10% 1,141 -4,218 51,264 0 2.10% 1,077 -10 52,331

0417 LOCAL PURCH SUPPLIES & 
MAT 

13,463 0 2.10% 283 3,034 16,780 0 2.10% 352 -5 17,127

0418 AIR FORCE RETAIL SUPPLY 
(GEN SUPPORT DIV)

51,509 0 7.76% 3,997 -8,645 46,861 0 5.79% 2,711 -1,773 47,799

0421 DLA MAT SUPPLY CHAIN 
(CLOTH & TEXTILES)

14,017 0 -3.75% -526 565 14,056 0 -4.67% -656 949 14,349

0422 DLA MAT SUPPLY CHAIN 
(MEDICAL)

3,254 0 -2.82% -92 27 3,189 0 -4.77% -152 215 3,252
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0423 DLA MAT SUPPLY CHAIN 
(SUBSISTENCE)

278 0 0.31% 1 -6 273 0 -4.00% -11 16 278

0424 DLA MAT SUPPLY CHAIN 
(WEAPON SYS)

69,503 0 9.53% 6,624 -25,926 50,201 0 -6.80% -3,413 2,290 49,078

0425 FLYING HOUR AIR FORCE 
CONSOLIDATED 
SUSTAINMENT (SUPPLY)

123,406 0 13.40% 16,536 66,459 206,401 0 5.78% 11,930 1,598 219,929

0426 FLYING HOUR AF RETAIL 
SUPPLY CHAIN (GENERAL 
SUPPORT DIVISION)

44,696 0 7.76% 3,468 33,638 81,802 0 5.79% 4,733 -5,797 80,738

TOTAL DEFENSE WORKING 
CAPITAL FUND SUPPLIES 
AND MATERIALS

601,333 0 35,861 59,960 697,154 0 19,576 -3,132 713,598

0506 DLA MAT SUPPLY CHAIN 
(CONST & EQUIP)

6,520 0 0.32% 21 -1,943 4,598 0 -4.28% -197 -77 4,324

0507 GSA MANAGED EQUIPMENT 807 0 2.10% 17 14 838 0 2.10% 18 -141 715
TOTAL DEFENSE WORKING 
CAPITAL FUND EQUIPMENT 
PURCHASES

7,327 0 38 -1,929 5,436 0 -179 -218 5,039

0601 ARMY INDUSTRIAL 
OPERATIONS

57 0 2.02% 1 6,004 6,062 0 -4.68% -284 -102 5,676

0603 DLA DISTRIBUTION 5,098 0 -13.60% -693 -3,005 1,400 0 -20.20% -283 313 1,430
0610 NAVY AIR WARFARE 

CENTER 
8,575 0 2.19% 188 -4,713 4,050 0 1.47% 59 4,228 8,337

0611 NAVY SURFACE WARFARE 
CTR 

47,079 0 2.96% 1,394 -8,630 39,843 0 2.02% 806 -536 40,113

0612 NAVY UNDERSEA 
WARFARE CTR 

4,006 0 2.02% 81 -263 3,824 0 1.99% 76 8 3,908

0614 SPACE & NAVAL WARFARE 
CENTER

3,417 0 -1.53% -52 -90 3,275 0 0.90% 29 40 3,344

0631 NAVY BASE SUPPORT 
(NFESC)

917 0 4.84% 44 -70 891 0 1.42% 13 505 1,409

0633 DLA DOCUMENT SERVICES 531 0 1.19% 6 1,187 1,724 0 0.02% 0 10 1,734
0640 MARINE CORPS DEPOT 

MAINT 
0 0 0.00% 0 122 122 0 23.29% 28 -36 114

0647 DISA ENTERPRISE 
COMPUTING CENTERS

3,398 0 5.00% 170 22,714 26,282 0 2.00% 526 -6,963 19,845
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0661 AIR FORCE CONSOLIDATED 
SUST AG (MAINT) 

0 0 0.00% 0 62,078 62,078 0 6.59% 4,090 -8,105 58,063

0671 DISA DISN SUBSCRIPTION 
SERVICES (DSS)

258,010 0 5.50% 14,191 -182,138 90,063 0 -8.00% -7,205 -15,330 67,528

0672 PRMRF PURCHASES 135,930 0 -2.04% -2,773 219,578 352,735 0 -6.46% -22,769 11,386 341,352
0675 DLA DISPOSITION 

SERVICES 
31 0 23.53% 7 -29 9 0 -4.51% 0 0 9

0677 DISA TELECOMM SVCS - 
REIMBURSABLE

118,435 0 3.23% 3,825 -265 121,995 0 0.05% 61 10,362 132,418

0678 DISA IT CONTRACTING 
SERVICES

0 0 0.00% 0 2,625 2,625 0 0.00% 0 375 3,000

0679 COST REIMBURSABLE 
PURCHASE 

0 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 3 3

0680 BUILDING MAINT FUND 
PURCH 

1,624 0 0.05% 1 21,995 23,620 0 -1.68% -396 -5,317 17,907

0683 PURCHASES FROM DWCF 
DEFENSE 
COUNTERINTELLIGENCE & 
SECURITY AGENCY

323,760 0 35.34% 114,417 -113,559 324,618 0 11.79% 38,266 84,146 447,030

0695 DFAS FINANCIAL 
OPERATIONS (DLA)

0 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 3,088 3,088

0696 DFAS FINANCIAL 
OPERATION (OTHER 
DEFENSE AGENCIES)

59,928 0 4.62% 2,770 1,519 64,217 0 -6.48% -4,161 7,698 67,754

TOTAL OTHER FUND 
PURCHASES

970,796 0 133,577 25,060 1,129,433 0 8,857 85,772 1,224,062

0702 AMC SAAM (FUND) 383,966 0 17.10% 65,658 -161,592 288,032 0 17.50% 50,406 -29,005 309,433
0703 JCS EXERCISES 16,298 0 17.10% 2,787 48,557 67,642 0 17.50% 11,837 63,273 142,752
0705 AMC CHANNEL CARGO 2,632 0 2.10% 55 -181 2,506 0 74.80% 1,874 -1,846 2,534
0706 AMC CHANNEL 

PASSENGER 
1 0 34.10% 0 0 1 0 86.40% 1 -1 1

0708 MSC CHARTERED CARGO 81,255 0 2.10% 1,706 -2,680 80,281 0 2.10% 1,686 31,239 113,206
0719 SDDC CARGO OPS-PORT 

HNDLG 
5,000 0 5.70% 285 -285 5,000 0 26.00% 1,300 9,394 15,694

0771 COMMERCIAL TRANSPORT 218,294 0 2.10% 4,584 13,273 236,151 0 2.10% 4,959 75,627 316,737
TOTAL TRANSPORTATION 707,446 0 75,076 -102,909 679,613 0 72,063 148,681 900,357
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0901 FOREIGN NATIONAL 
INDIRECT HIRE (FNIH)

9,184 0 2.20% 202 639 10,025 0 2.10% 211 -28 10,208

0912 RENTAL PAYMENTS TO 
GSA (SLUC) 

101,102 0 2.10% 2,123 -35,296 67,929 0 2.10% 1,427 157 69,513

0913 PURCHASED UTILITIES 
(NON-FUND) 

82,440 0 2.10% 1,731 6,422 90,593 0 2.10% 1,902 4,808 97,303

0914 PURCHASED 
COMMUNICATIONS (NON-
FUND) 

626,492 0 2.10% 13,156 -319,917 319,731 0 2.10% 6,714 62,994 389,439

0915 RENTS (NON-GSA) 413,265 0 2.10% 8,679 8,563 430,507 0 2.10% 9,041 -32,093 407,455
0917 POSTAL SERVICES 

(U.S.P.S) 
2,510 0 2.10% 53 274 2,837 0 2.10% 60 86 2,983

0920 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 
(NON-FUND)

695,204 0 2.10% 14,599 -95,827 613,976 0 2.10% 12,893 38,386 665,255

0921 PRINTING & 
REPRODUCTION 

19,678 0 2.10% 413 -10,753 9,338 0 2.10% 196 51,026 60,560

0922 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 
BY CONTRACT 

3,778,869 0 2.10% 79,356 -237,235 3,620,990 0 2.10% 76,041 613,655 4,310,686

0923 FACILITIES SUST, REST, & 
MOD BY CONTRACT

626,704 0 2.10% 13,161 19,286 659,151 0 2.10% 13,842 9,470 682,463

0924 PHARMACEUTICAL DRUGS 1,093 0 3.50% 38 -493 638 0 4.00% 26 -23 641
0925 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES 

(NON-FUND) 
1,378,789 0 2.10% 28,955 -199,437 1,208,307 0 2.10% 25,374 106,634 1,340,315

0926 OTHER OVERSEAS 
PURCHASES 

1,158 0 2.10% 24 -47 1,135 0 2.10% 24 -1 1,158

0927 AIR DEF CONTRACTS & 
SPACE SUPPORT (AF)

1,554 0 2.10% 33 13,049 14,636 0 2.10% 307 -14,943 0

0929 AIRCRAFT REWORKS BY 
CONTRACT

141,136 0 2.10% 2,964 157,934 302,034 0 2.10% 6,343 38,568 346,945

0930 OTHER DEPOT 
MAINTENANCE (NON-FUND) 

238,310 0 2.10% 5,005 152,233 395,548 0 2.10% 8,307 66,939 470,794

0932 MGT PROF SUPPORT SVCS 3,236,310 0 2.10% 67,963 -926,890 2,377,383 0 2.10% 49,925 -918,401 1,508,907
0933 STUDIES, ANALYSIS & EVAL 203,437 0 2.10% 4,272 140,386 348,095 0 2.10% 7,310 -187,959 167,446
0934 ENGINEERING & TECH 

SVCS 
867,539 0 2.10% 18,218 5,322 891,079 0 2.10% 18,713 -438,602 471,190

0935 TRAINING AND 
LEADERSHIP 
DEVELOPMENT

66,909 0 2.10% 1,405 36,381 104,695 0 2.10% 2,199 -8,563 98,331

0936 TRAINING AND 
LEADERSHIP 

329,789 0 2.10% 6,926 -18,330 318,385 0 2.10% 6,686 30,551 355,622
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DEVELOPMENT (OTHER 
CONTRACTS)

0937 LOCALLY PURCHASED 
FUEL (NON-FUND) 

6,654 0 3.13% 208 9,639 16,501 0 1.10% 182 852 17,535

0951 OTHER COSTS (SPECIAL 
PERSONAL SVC PAY)

15,460 0 0.00% 0 -15,460 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0

0955 OTHER COSTS (MEDICAL 
CARE) 

91,522 0 3.50% 3,203 -10,734 83,991 0 4.00% 3,360 -9,684 77,667

0957 OTHER COSTS (LAND AND 
STRUCTURES)

40,353 0 2.10% 847 74,815 116,015 0 2.10% 2,436 -72,132 46,319

0959 OTHER COSTS (INSURANCE 
CLAIMS/INDMNTIES) 

10 0 2.10% 0 3 13 0 2.10% 0 6 19

0960 OTHER COSTS (INTEREST 
AND DIVIDENDS) 

2,786 0 2.10% 59 -128 2,717 0 2.10% 57 21 2,795

0964 OTHER COSTS 
(SUBSISTENCE AND 
SUPPORT OF PERSONS)

30,272 0 2.10% 636 -17,728 13,180 0 2.10% 277 119 13,576

0984 EQUIPMENT CONTRACTS 6,501 0 2.10% 137 4,358 10,996 0 2.10% 231 10,557 21,784
0985 RESEARCH & 

DEVELOPMENT, 
CONTRACTS

11,741 0 2.10% 247 -6,624 5,364 0 2.10% 113 31,869 37,346

0986 MEDICAL CARE 
CONTRACTS 

2,726 0 3.50% 95 146 2,967 0 4.00% 119 63 3,149

0987 OTHER INTRA-GOVT 
PURCH 

3,009,213 0 2.10% 63,193 394,883 3,467,289 0 2.10% 72,813 -248,229 3,291,873

0988 GRANTS 1,042,798 0 2.10% 21,899 -456,604 608,093 0 2.10% 12,770 -280,356 340,507
0989 OTHER SERVICES 11,774,069 0 2.10% 247,255 -7,638,192 4,383,132 0 2.10% 92,046 453,178 4,928,356
0990 IT CONTRACT SUPPORT 

SERVICES
1,169,545 0 2.10% 24,560 5,497 1,199,602 0 2.10% 25,192 440,714 1,665,508

0991 FOREIGN CURRENCY 
VARIANCE 

3,495 0 2.10% 73 -3,504 64 0 2.10% 1 -1 64

0993 OTHER SERVICES - 
SCHOLARSHIPS

21,395 0 2.10% 449 -2,179 19,665 0 2.10% 413 -19,635 443

0998 OTHER COSTS (SOCOM 
ONLY) 

22,594 0 0.00% 0 -441 22,153 0 0.00% 0 -22,048 105

TOTAL OTHER PURCHASES 30,072,606 0 632,138 -8,965,990 21,738,754 0 457,548 -292,042 21,904,260
9999 PUBLISHED OFFICIAL 

POSITION
40,886,475 0 1,114,941 -9,251,431 32,749,985 0 621,512 -186,609 33,184,888

Excludes classified programs, which may be found in Volume III of the Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide justification entitled "Other Programs, Classified Justification Book."


